
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 15 March 2011 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 23 March 2011 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor   

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Charlwood 

Councillor Excell 

 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stringer 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman of the Committee for the remainder of the 

municipal year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

3.   Minutes ( 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 8 December 2010. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda. 

 

 (Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.  Definitions and procedures in relation to 
interests are set out at the start of the agenda.) 
 

5.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Audit Progress Summary to 10 March 2011 ( 5 - 6) 
 To consider Report 68/2011 that set out work that the Audit 

Commission was currently undertaking. 
 
 

7.   Certification of Claims and Returns ( 7 - 16) 
 To consider Report 69/2011 which summarised the findings from the 

certification of the 2009/10 claims. 
 

8.   Joint Working Protocol - Internal and External Audit ( 17 - 28) 
 To consider Report 70/2011 on the Joint Working Protocol for Internal 

and External Audit. 
 



(iii) 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 ( 29 - 40) 
 To consider Report 71/2011 and agree in principle the proposed Audit 

Plan for 2011/12. 
 
 

10.   Progress Report on Risk Management ( 41 - 62) 
 To consider Report 72/2011 on the above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

M inu tes  o f  t he  Aud i t  Commi t t ee  

 
8 December 2010 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Addis, Charlwood, Oliver, Richards and Stringer  

 
 

 
401. Apology. 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kerslake. 
 
402. Minutes. 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 17 September 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
403. Audit Progress Summary to 29 November 2010. 
 

The Committee noted Report 310/2010 which set out work that the Audit Commission 
had undertaken since the last meeting of the Audit Committee on 17 September 2010.   
 
The Executive Head of Governance informed the Committee that officers had examined 
the new finance improvement tool, which was produced by the Audit Commission and 
was designed to help councils respond to the financial impact of an ageing population.  
He advised Members that a number of the points that the Audit Commission raised 
Torbay Council and its partners had already been dealing with. 
 

404. Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Members noted Report 311/2010 which set out the findings of the Audit Commissions 
audit of the financial statements and the work undertaken to address the risks identified 
and reported in the Audit Commissions 2009/10 Interim Audit Report.  Steve Brown of 
the Audit Commission advised that he was able to conclude that following a programme 
of substantive testing to address the risks arising from the control weaknesses 
identified and reported during the interim audit he was able to conclude that there was 
no material misstatement. 

 
405. Annual Audit Letter 2009/2010 
 

The Committee noted and endorsed the action plan in Report 312/2010, Members were 
advised that the audit was conducted by the Audit Commission and covered two 
elements, the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the Audit Commissions 
assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve value for money.  Steve Brown of 
the Audit Commission informed Members that he was able to give an unqualified 
opinion and thanked the Council for its positive and helpful approach to the Audit 
Commissions audit. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit Committee  8/12/10  Audit Committee 
 

 

406. Head of Internal Audit’s Six Month Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/2011 
 

Members noted Report 313/2010 which summarised the work undertaken by the Devon 
Audit Partnership during the first six months of 2010/11.  The Report provided a review 
of the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service and provides an 
audit opinion on the adequacy of Torbay’s internal control environment. 
 
Members sought clarification as too whether schools gaining academy status would 
have an impact upon the Audit Plan.  Officers advised that schools with academy status 
had indicated that they would be interested in seeking assistance from the Devon Audit 
Partnership when implementing their control systems, however ultimately it would the 
Governors of the school’s responsibility to ensure they have adequate control systems 
in place. 

 
407. Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12 (incorporating the Annual Investment 

Strategy 2011/12 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement) 
 

The Committee noted Report 309/2010 which outlined the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2011/12 which aimed to support the provision of all Council services by the 
management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment operations in 2011/12 and 
effectively control the associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks. 
 
Officers advised Members that the suggested strategy for 2011/12 was based upon the 
Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, supported by market forecasts provided by 
the Council’s treasury advisor. 

 
408. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2010/11 
 

Members noted Report 208/2010 which provided a mid year review of treasury 
management activities in 2010/11.  The Principal Accountant advised that the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management required a mid year review of the 
performance of treasury management to be reported.  He further advised that the mid 
year review covered a number of areas including interest rate update, revenue budget 
performance and compliance with prudential limits for 2010/11. 

 
409. National Fraud Initiative 
 

The Committee noted Report 316/2010 which provided an update on the National 
Fraud Initiative.  Officers advised that the data from the Audit Commission had enabled 
the Council to be aware more promptly than otherwise, of a change in circumstances 
that resulted in the Council being able to take positive corrective action.  Members 
requested officers ascertain if it was standard practice for prosecuting officers to seek 
court orders for the repayment of the overpayments. 

 
410. Internal Audit Reports: Climate Change, Debtors, General Ledger and Payroll 
 

Members considered exempt Report 314/2010 which set out areas of risk and the 
equivalent action plans in relation to climate change.  Members also received an update 
on debtors, general ledger and payroll. 

 
 

Page 2



Audit Committee  8/12/10  Audit Committee 
 

 

(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 410 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Audit Progress Summary to 10 March 2011 

Torbay Council 

Reports issued by the Audit Commission since last meeting 

! Certification of claims and returns annual report 2009/10 (attached) 

! Joint working protocol – Internal and external audit 2011/12 (attached) 

! Joint working protocol for the financial statements audit 

! Summary of the main changes in the audit arising from clarification of the 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) 

Work in progress 

! Interim audit 2010/11 

! Value for money conclusion work, including financial resilience assessment 

! Review of authority progress in preparing for IFRS 

Audit Commission events and national reports 

! December 2010 & January 2011 - The value for money (VFM) profiles for 
councils have been re-released by the Commission. The updates include new 
charts covering: Back office services; asset management, income from charging 
and revenues & benefits. A section on financial resilience covers important 
aspects of financial health including: Reliance on different sources of income; 
achievement of efficiencies; and levels of financial reserves. All charts in the 
VFM profiles have now been updated with 2009/10 data. 

! December 2010 to February 2011 - The AC consulted on its proposed work 
programme and scales of fees for 2011/12. The announcement made on 
13 August 2010 proposing the AC's abolition means that 2011/12 will be the AC's 
final year in its current form and this may be the last time it will publish a work 
programme and set scales of audit fees. The AC proposed to carry through its 
existing, pre-August, plans for fees which were part of a three-year programme to 
deliver cost cuts of about £70 million. These included fee rebates for 2010/11 
and lower fees for 2011/12. In relation to 2010/11 fees, the AC will rebate a 
further 3.5 per cent of the 2010/11 scale fee for unitary authorities (in addition to 
the 6 per cent already refunded). 
The AC received a relatively small number of responses to the fees consultation. 
Responders welcomed the rebates and the reductions in fees but felt that they 
should be larger. As a result, the AC has agreed, subject to affordability, to make 
additional rebates in 2011/12. This means that all audited bodies will see a 
significant net reduction in fees compared to 2010/11. The AC will notify audited 
bodies of the amount due to them in the summer. If the abolition timetable 
requires it, there will be further significant fee reductions of up to 15 per cent in 
2012/13.

! 19 January - AC local government workshops for accountants were held in 
Exeter and representatives from Torbay participated. 

The documents referred to above are available from the Audit Commission website: 
www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Steve Brown,

Audit Manager 

10 March 2011 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Certification of 
claims and 
returns
Annual report 

Torbay Council  

Audit 2009/10 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, 

driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness in local 

public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, 

community safet
[...]
to 

manage claiming this income carefully. It also needs to 

demonstrate to the auditors that it has met the conditions which 

attach to these grants.

This report summarises the findings from the certification of 

2009/10 claims. It includes the messages arising from my 

assessment of your arrangements for preparing claims & returns 

and information on claims that we amended or qualified. 

My overall conclusion is that the control environment for 

managing grant claims at the Council is adequate. However, I 

identified some areas where the Council should strengthen its 

claims arrangements.  

Certification of claims

1 Torbay Council receives more than £250 million funding from various 

grant paying departments. The grant paying departments attach conditions 

to these grants. The Council must show that it has met these conditions. If 

the Council cannot evidence this, the funding can be at risk. It is therefore 

important that the Council manages certification work properly and can 

demonstrate to us, as auditors, that the relevant conditions have been met.  

2 In 2009/10, we certified 5 claims with a total value of £117 million. Of 

these, we carried out a limited review of two claims and a full review of three 

claims (paragraph 10 explains the difference).  

Significant findings

3 The control environment for managing grant claims at the Council is 

adequate. 

4 We have issued qualification letters on two claims and have 

summarised the issues contained in these letters in the main body of this 

report. 

5 I did not amend any claims. 

Certification fees

6 The fees we charged for grant certification work in 2009/10 were 

£34,496. 

Page 10



 

Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns 3
 

Actions

7 Appendix 2 summarises my recommendations, which have been 

agreed by relevant officers of the Council.  

Acknowledgement 

8 Our thanks are due to council staff who helped us with the 2009/10 

audit of claims and returns. 

[...]
e their assessment of the control 

environment to inform decisions on the level of testing required. This 

means that the audit fees for certification work are reduced if the control 

environment is strong.  

! For claims spanning over more than one year, the financial limits above 

relate to the amount claimed over the entire life of the claim and testing 

is applied accordingly. The approach impacts on the amount of grants 

work we carry out, placing more emphasis on the high value claims.  

Page 12



 

Audit Commission Certification of claims and returns 5
 

Findings  

Control environment

13 The control environment for managing grant claims at the council is 

adequate and we have generally been able to rely on this when planning 

and performing our work.  

Specific claims

 

Housing and council tax benefits scheme 

14 We reported two issues to the Department of Works and Pensions 

(DWP), regarding this claim. These were: 

Reconciliations 

15 The Council made payments to private landlords for services, some of 

which were not eligible for benefit under Non-HRA rent rebates. As reported 

last year, the Council were not able to reconcile the amount of Non-HRA 

rent rebate granted in cells 011 to 017 to cash paid during the year.  

16 The Council have stated that reconciliation of non-HRA rebates is not 

possible, as the total payment to private landlords includes other elements 

as well as the benefit payments. 

Information received by the Council’s fraud team 

17 We identified one claim in which information regarding a claimant's 

change in incapacity benefit had been received by the Council but had not 

been used in a revised assessment of the claimant’s entitlement.  

18 The information was provided to the Council by the claimant and 

scanned onto the Council's data imaging system for the attention of the 

fraud team. The fraud team used this information in the course of their work 

and concluded that no further action was requi
[...]
we can assure 

management and the Audit Committee that audit resources are being 

applied efficiently and represents good value for money by demonstrating 

our commitment to work together effectively. This protocol sets out 

arrangements that support that commitment. 

2 The objectives of this protocol are to: 

! provide a framework for cooperation in planning and conducting our 

respective audit work; 

! promote effective joint working, within the bounds of our respective 

roles; 

! maximise the benefit from available audit resources, through agreed 

coordination arrangements; and 

! help the Audit Committee to fulfil its responsibility for overseeing 

effective liaison between us. 

3 To achieve these objectives, we need to work together effectively with 

clear communication throughout the year. This document reflects my 

commitment to promote productive joint working between my external audit 

team and your internal audit team.  

Planning our respective audits 

4 As the appointed auditor for Torbay Council I plan and carry out an 

efficient opinion audit that meets the requirements of the Audit 

Commission's Code of Audit Practice (the Code). I adopt a risk-based 

approach to planning the audit, and the audit work focuses on the risks that 

are relevant to my audit responsibilities under the Code.  

5 We both produce annual audit plans based on our own formal risk 

assessments. To ensure the timing and scope of our work optimises 

coverage and avoids duplication we liaise during the planning stage. 

6 My risk assessment evaluates the control environment in place at the 

Council, of which you are an important element. As well as testing financial 

systems, you also complete work on other aspects of the control 

environment, for example the authority's assurance framework and 

corporate risk management.  

Page 20



 

Audit Commission Joint Working Protocol - Internal and external audit 3
 

7 We will meet regularly to support a coope
[...]
Internal Audit provision is 

commissioned from Devon Audit Partnership.  The Partnership is a shared 
service arrangement between Torbay, Plymouth and Devon County Councils 
and is constituted under Section 20 of the Local Government Act 2000.  The 
Partnership provides audit services to the three Councils under Trading 
Agreements agreed with each of the clients and reports to the respective Audit 
Committees in line with previous arrangements.  The commissioned service is 
expected to deliver improved efficiencies, productivity and performance, 
economies of scale and shared best practice.  

 
1.3. Audit Plans are prepared for each of the client authorities using a risk based 

approach and priority assessment including consultation at both strategic and 
operational levels to ensure the service provided is aligned to customer needs, 
goals and objectives and satisfies the statutory assurance requirements.  The 
Audit Days for each customer is based on available resources and previous 
service levels and the Partnership will operate robust performance management 
and reporting systems. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



  

1.4. The Partnership is governed as a Joint Committee under Section 20 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 with a partnership agreement commencing April 2009 for 
a period of three years extendable to 5 years.  The Joint Committee has two 
Members from each of the three Councils and is supported by a Management 
Board comprising the three Section 151 Officers and the Head of Partnership. 
The internal client relationship for the commissioned service takes place via 
quarterly performance review meeting between DAP leads and Section 
151/Deputy Chief executive-Corporate support Commissioner. 

 
1.5. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership fulfils the role of Chief Internal Auditor 

for all three founding client councils.  The Audit Plan forms the basis for the 
annual report to those charged with governance.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 The Committee consider and agree in principle the proposed Audit Plan for 

2010/2011. 
 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 To satisfy the requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government in the United Kingdom and to enable full consideration of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

 
3.2 To inform Members of the arrangements and work plan for the Internal Audit 

Service for the financial year 2010/2011.  
 
3.3 To ensure key issues are communicated to and actioned by the Council to 

ensure risks are managed and the Internal Control Framework is sound. 
 
3.4 To ask Members to endorse the outline Audit Plan for 2010/11 and advise of 

any areas of concern they feel would benefit from Audit input. 
 
3.5 The Devon Audit partnership undertake audits in accordance with auditing 

standards contained within the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government in the United Kingdom, which is the accepted standard to 
which the partnership works and against which performance is evaluated. Audits 
are planned and performed so as to obtain all the information and explanations 
considered necessary to gain assurance as to the level of control within the 
Authority. Audit findings and recommendations are however based on restricted 
samples of transactions / records and discussions with relevant officers. 

 
 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 
 
Martin Gould 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
 
 

Page 30



  

Appendix A 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 

 
 

A1. Introduction 
 
A1.1 All principal Local Authorities, including Torbay Council, are subject to the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended), and the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2006, which require that the Authority should make provision 
for Internal Audit in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government (the Code). 

 
A1.2 The Code requires, inter alia, that Internal Audit should prepare an annual risk-

based plan for approval by the Audit Committee.  In addition the Code requires 
that the Chief Internal Auditor should provide, annually, an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. 

 
A1.3 This audit plan has been drawn up, therefore, to enable an opinion to be 

provided at the end of the year in accordance with the above requirements. 
 

A2. Audit Needs Assessment 

 
A2.1 The audit plan for 2011/12 plan has been identified by: 
 

• Adopting a risk based priority audit planning tool to identify those areas where audit 
resources can be most usefully targeted.  This involves scoring a range of systems, 
services and functions across the whole Authority, known as the “Audit Universe” 
using a number of factors/criteria.  The final score, or risk factor for each area, 
together with a priority ranking, then determines a schedule of priorities for audit 
attention. 

• Discussions and liaison with Commissioners and Senior Officers regarding the risks 
which threaten the achievement of corporate or service objectives, including the 
introduction of new systems and corporate initiatives. 

• Taking into account results of previous internal audit reviews. 

• Taking into account Internal Audit’s knowledge and experience of the risks facing 
the Authority 

• Requirements to meet the “managed audit” approach with the external auditors. 

• Consideration of risks identified in the Authority’s strategic and operational risk 
registers. 

 
 The resultant Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 is set out in Appendix 2. 

 

A3. Internal Audit Partnership 
 
A3.1 Since 1

st
 April 2009 the Internal Audit Service for Torbay Council has been 

delivered by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP).  This is a shared service 
arrangement between Plymouth City, Devon County and Torbay Councils and is 
constituted under section 20 of the Local Governme
[...]
he recent 

activities and progress being made within the Risk Management Division 
(Governance), in accordance with the agreed timetable of reports. 

 
1.2. The Risk Management Division comprises the following sections:-  
 

• Insurance Services 

• Corporate Risk Management 

• Emergency Planning 

• Claims Handling 

• Corporate Health & Safety 
 
1.3 The Division is responsible for ensuring that the Council meets both its 

 statutory and contractual obligations in relation to:- 
 

• Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 

• Civil Contingencies Act 2004 

• Civil Procedure Rules 1998 

• Contracts of Insurance 

• Fidelity Guarantee Insurance 

• Local Government Act 1972 

• Corporate Manslaughter & Homicide Act 2007 
 
1.4 The Corporate Plan 2007-11 included as a key project to implement the Risk 

Management Strategy and ensure the proper risk assessment of projects and 
regular review of risks (both corporately and within Business Units) with appropriate 
mitigation measures. 

 
1.5 In 2008/09 the Audit Commission introduced a new way of assessing how well 

organisations are managing their resources to deliver value for money and better 
and sustainable outcomes for local people, which is known as the “Organisational 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



 

Assessment”. The inspectors’ terms of reference are known as the “Use of 
Resources” to measure the Council’s performance.   

 
1.6 The Commission has produced a number of Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) which 

forms the relevant criteria against which the Council will be judged. 
 
1.7 KLOE 2.4 relates to how well the Council manages its risks and maintains a sound 

system of internal control by:- 
 

• effective risk management  

• a clear strategy and effective arrangements, including allocation of appropriate 
resources 

• a sound system of internal control 
 

It should be noted however that the Use of Resources regime is a more holistic 
approach and the areas under review, although heavily centred on KLOE 2.4 will 
cover all KLOE’s. 
 

2. Introduction 
 

2.1 This report demonstrates how the Council is pro-actively managing its risks together 
with the beneficial outcomes from a corporate and operational stance. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Risk Management Division was set up in 1998 which initially included Claims 

Handling, Health & Safety and Insurance.   In 2005 Emergency Planning joined the 
Division and then in 2008, the post of the Emergency Planning and Corporate Risk 
Manager was created. 

 
3.2 It was seen that there was a direct link in the management of risk between Health & 

Safety, Insurance, Claims Handling, Emergency Planning, Business Continuity, and 
Corporate Risk Management. By bringing these disciplines together it has enabled 
the Authority to take ownership of the management of risk with the close 
collaboration of these departments not only in terms of operational risks but by 
linking in with Business Continuity Management arrangements and strategic risks in 
the event of an emergency, which has highlighted the need for `training of Members, 
Commissioners and Executive Heads and managers. 

 
3.3 The sections in the Risk Management Division, work closely together, are committed 

to continuous improvement and implementation of effective risk management 
arrangements across the Council which in turn produces financial benefits through 
generation of savings, maintaining a good reputation and working more efficiently 
and effectively. 

 
3.4 The Division provides a package of specialist technical advice and assistance to the 

Council and its community.  There is excellent communication and co-operation 
between the separate elements which yields an all-inclusive service. 

 
3.5 The benefits of an internal Risk Management Division provides a collaborative 

response to the management of Risk both in terms of opportunities and threats 

Page 42



 

faced by the Council, enabling the Council to respond to an ever changing 
environment e
[...]
 initial reserve 
placed on the case. 
 
In terms of file closure in the event of a declinature of liability the Council 
closes; small claims 6 months after denial of liability, or the last contact with 
the claimant; Fast track public liability claims 9 months after denial, or last 
contact; Fast track Employer Liability claims 12 months after denial, or last 
contact. 
 
The Council can justifiably be pleased with the expertise and competency 
displayed by its claims handlers.  The Council continues to benefit from the 
partnership arrangement it has with Veitch Penny Solicitors who can be called 
upon to provide technical support and physical assistance.         
 
A summary of the claims seen is appended to this report. 
 
 

Page 60



Conclusions & Recommendations   
 
At the conclusion of the audit the exercise was discussed with Jayne Wills 
(Solicitor). 
 
The Council’s claim handling continues to be of a high standard.  The 
expertise and competency of the claims handlers is such that an increase in 
the Council’s claims handling authority would be justified.  Indeed our claims 
department have been content to allow the Council to continue to handle 
cases that exceed the policy excess. 
 
 
Overall we would score the claims handling undertaken by the Council as 
96% 
 
Nigel Gliddon,  
Claims Inspector.      
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit Progress Summary to 10 March 2011
	7 Certification of Claims and Returns
	8 Joint Working Protocol - Internal and External Audit
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2011/12
	10 Progress Report on Risk Management
	Progress Report on Risk Management Appendix 1
	Progress Audit Report on Risk Management Appendix 1a
	Progress Report on Risk Management Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
23 March 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Addis, Excell, Mills and Stringer 

 
(Also in attendance:  Mayor Gordon Oliver)  

 
 

 
630. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Mills was elected Chairman for the remainder of the 2010/11 Municipal 
Year. 
 

631. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlwood and Richards. 
 
 

632. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 8 December 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

633. Audit Progress Summary to 10 March 2011  
 
Members noted Report 68/2010 which set out the reports that the Audit 
Commission had issued since the Audit Committees last meeting on 8 December 
2010, the work they were currently undertaking and Audit Commission events and 
national reports. 
 
Steve Brown of the Audit Commission advised Members that the Audit Commission 
had consulted on its proposed work programme and scales of fees for 2011/12 
which had resulted in a relatively small number of responses.  He advised that 
consultees welcomed the rebates and the reductions in fees but felt that they 
should be larger, as a result the Audit Commission agreed, subject to affordability, 
to make additional rebates in 2011/12. 
 

634. Certification of Claims and Returns  
 
Members noted Report 69/2011 which summarised the findings from the 
certification of 2009/10 claims.  Report 69/2011 included the messages that arose 
from the Audit Commissions assessment of Torbay Councils arrangements for 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 23 March 2011 
 

 
preparing claims and returns and information on claims that the Audit Commission 
have amended or qualified. 
 
Steve Brown of the Audit Commission informed Members that the overall 
conclusion of the certification of 2009/10 claims was that the control environment 
for managing grant claims at the Council was adequate, however there were some 
areas identified where the Council should strengthen its claims arrangements. 
 

635. Joint Working Protocol - Internal and External Audit  
 
Members noted Report 70/2011 which set out the objectives of the Joint Working 
Protocol – Internal and External Audit.  Report 70/2011 assured Members that both 
external and internal audit resources were being applied efficiently and represented 
good value for money by demonstrating their commitment to work together 
effectively.   
 
The Joint Working Protocol had a number of objectives such as providing a 
framework for cooperation in planning and conducting external and internal audits 
audit work.  Members were advised that to achieve the protocols objectives, internal 
and external audit would need to work together effectively with clear communication 
throughout the year. 
 

636. Internal Audit Plan 2011/12  
 
Members considered Report 71/2011 which set out the Internal Audit Plan for 
2011/12.  Members were advised that the internal audit function was provided by 
the Devon Audit Partnership which provides audit services to Devon County 
Council, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council, for each of these authorities 
Audit Plans were prepared using a risk based approach and priority assessment 
including consultation at both strategic and operational levels to ensure the service 
provided was aligned to customer needs.  The number of audit days for each 
customer was based upon available resources and previous service levels. 
 
The Assistant Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the 
Audit Plan for 2011/12 had to be flexible especially in light of schools changing to 
academies as they are required to have a ‘responsible officer’ role rather than an 
internal audit function.  He advised that the Devon Audit Partnership were in a 
position to provide responsible officers hence the need for the 2011/12 Audit Plan 
to be flexible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in principle the proposed Audit Plan for 2011/12 be agreed. 
 

637. Progress Report on Risk Management  
 
The Committee noted Report 72/2011 which provided Members with an update on 
the recent activities and progress being made within the Risk Management Division.  
Report 72/2011 demonstrated how the Council was pro-actively managing its risks 
together with the beneficial outcomes from a corporate and operational stance. 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 23 March 2011 
 

 
 


